Docusign Envelope ID: 0950F0BB-E5EA-410E-B64E-33D1F14CF07C

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES
(Ricefield Road, Seg. 1- Project 23222x)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“First Amendment”) is entered into by and between Fort Bend
County, Texas (“County”), a political subdivision of the state of Texas, and Entech Civil Engineers,
Inc. (“Contractor”), a Texas Corporation. County and Contractor are hereinafter collectively
referred to as the “Parties” and each individually a “Party.”

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into that certain Agreement for Professional
Engineering Services on February 11, 2025 (the “Agreement”) for reconstruction of Ricefield
Road, Segment 1, from FM2977 to Benton Road under Mobility Bond Project No. 23222x; and

WHEREAS, County has determined that this Agreement, as amended, is for personal or
professional engineering services and therefore exempt from competitive bidding under Chapter
262 of the Texas Local Government Code; and

WHEREAS, by execution of this First Amendment, the Parties desire to amend the
Agreement to provide for additional services by Contractor, to increase the total Maximum
Compensation for the completion of such services, and to otherwise ratify and confirm all the
terms and conditions as set forth therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Parties do mutually agree that
the Agreement between the Parties is hereby amended as follows:

1. Scope of Services. County shall pay Contractor an additional Seventy-Two Thousand Eight
Hundred Eighty-Seven and 00/100 Dollars ($72,887.00) for the performance and
completion of additional services provided in the Contractor’s Proposal dated May 12,
2025, attached hereto as Exhibit “A-1” (the “Services”) and incorporated by reference for
all intents and purposes.

2. Limit of Appropriation. Contractor understands and agrees that the Maximum
Compensation payable to Contractor for Services rendered under this Agreement is
hereby increased to an amount not to exceed One Million Two Hundred Ninety Thousand
Eight Hundred Eighty-Nine and 00/100 Dollars ($1,290,889.00) authorized as follows:

$1,218,002.00 under the Agreement; and
$72,887.00 under this First Amendment.

1%t Amendment to Agmt — Entech Civil Engineers, Inc. Page | 1
25-Eng-100237-A1



Docusign Envelope ID: 0950F0BB-E5EA-410E-B64E-33D1F14CF07C

In no event shall the amount paid by County under this Agreement, as amended, exceed
the Maximum Compensation without a County approved change order. Contractor clearly
understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement being of the absolute
essence of this Agreement, as amended, that County shall have available the total
maximum sum of $1,290,889.00 specifically allocated to fully discharge any and all
liabilities County may incur under the Agreement, as amended.

Contractor does further understand and agree, said understanding and agreement also
being of the absolute essence of the Agreement, as amended, that the total Maximum
Compensation that Contractor may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that
County may become liable to pay to Contractor under the Agreement, as amended, shall
not under any conditions, circumstances, or interpretations thereof exceed
$1,290,889.00.

3. Certain State Law Requirements for Contracts. The contents of this Section are required
by Texas law and are included by County regardless of content for purposes of Sections
2252.152, 2271.002, and 2274.002, Texas Government Code, as amended, Contractor
hereby verifies that Contractor and any parent company, wholly owned subsidiary,
majority-owned subsidiary, and affiliate:

A. Unless affirmatively declared by the United States government to be excluded
from its federal sanctions regime relating to Sudan or Iran or any federal sanctions
regime relating to a foreign terrorist organization, is not identified on a list
prepared and maintained by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts under
Section 806.051, 807.051, or 2252.153 of the Texas Government Code.

B. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this First Amendment has
a value of $100,000.00 or more, Contractor does not boycott Israel and is
authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott Israel during the term of such
contracts. “Boycott Israel” has the meaning provided in § 808.001 of the Texas
Government Code.

C. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this First Amendment has
a value of $100,000.00 or more, Contractor does not boycott energy companies
and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to boycott energy companies
during the term of such contracts. “Boycott energy company” has the meaning
provided in § 809.001 of the Texas Government Code.

1%t Amendment to Agmt — Entech Civil Engineers, Inc. Page | 2
25-Eng-100237-A1



Docusign Envelope ID: 0950F0BB-E5EA-410E-B64E-33D1F14CF07C

D. If employing ten (10) or more full-time employees and this First Amendment has
a value of $100,000.00 or more, Contractor does not have a practice, policy,
guidance, or directive that discriminates against a firearm entity or firearm trade
association and is authorized to agree in such contracts not to discriminate against
a firearm entity or firearm trade association during the term of such contracts.
“Discriminate against a firearm entity or firearm trade association” has the
meaning provided in §2274.001(3) of the Texas Government Code. “Firearm
entity” and “firearm trade association” have the meanings provided in
§2274.001(6) and (7) of the Texas Government Code.

4, Recitals. The recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by reference and made a
part of the Agreement, as amended.

5. Human Trafficking. BY ACCEPTANCE OF THIS FIRST AMENDMENT, CONTRACTOR
ACKNOWLEDGES THAT FORT BEND COUNTY IS OPPOSED TO HUMAN TRAFFICKING AND
THAT NO COUNTY FUNDS WILL BE USED IN SUPPORT OF SERVICES OR ACTIVITIES THAT
VIOLATE HUMAN TRAFFICKING LAWS.

6. Modifications and Conflict. Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect and has not been otherwise modified or amended. If there is a conflict
among documents that make up the Agreement, this First Amendment shall prevail with
regard to the conflict.

7. Certification. By his or her signature below, each signatory individual certifies that he or
she is the properly authorized person or officer of the applicable Party hereto and has the
requisite authority necessary to execute this First Amendment on behalf of such Party,
and each Party hereby certifies to the other that it has obtained the appropriate approvals
or authorizations from its governing body as required by law.

{Execution Page Follows}

{Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank}

1%t Amendment to Agmt — Entech Civil Engineers, Inc. Page | 3
25-Eng-100237-A1



Docusign Envelope ID: 0950F0BB-E5EA-410E-B64E-33D1F14CF07C

FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS ENTECH CIVIL ENGINEERS, INC.

DocuSigned by:
rUm’s Broses

N .
Authorized Agent — Signature

KP George, County Judge chris L. orosco

Authorized Agent- Printed Name

Date . .
Vice President
Title
ATTEST:
6/6/2025
Date
Laura Richard, County Clerk
APPROVED:
J. Stacy Slawinski, P.E., County Engineer
AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE
| hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $ to

accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

Robert E. Sturdivant, County Auditor

i:\agreements\2025 agreements\engineering\entech civil engineers, inc (25-eng-100237-al1)\first amendment to agreement - entech.docx - knm

15t Amendment to Agmt — Entech Civil Engineers, Inc. Page | 4
25-Eng-100237-A1



Docusign Envelope ID: 0950F0BB-E5EA-410E-B64E-33D1F14CF07C

EXHIBIT A-1

(Scope of Work Follows Behind)

1%t Amendment to Agmt — Entech Civil Engineers, Inc. Page | 5
25-Eng-100237-A1



Docusign Envelope ID: 0950F0BB-E5EA-410E-B64E-33D1F14CF07C

Proposal I\II{OIC 3?2691?2}1{-83?
ENIECH
CIVIL ENGINEERS, INC May 7,2025

May 12, 2025

Mr. Kevin Mineo, P.E.
Manager of Precinct 2 Mobility Projects (Fort Bend County)
Binkley & Barfield, Inc.

RE: 23222x Ricefield Road Segment 1: From FM 2977 to Benton Road
Dear Mr. Mineo:

Entech Civil Engineers Inc. (Entech) is pleased to have the opportunity to submit this supplemental
proposal for additional engineering services as requested by the Client. The scope of work includes the
following:

e Additional project coordination with adjacent projects, including Ricefield Road Segment 1,
Benton Road (north and south of Ricefield Road), and Ricefield Road Segment 2.

¢ Design of the intersection at Ricefield Road and Benton Road, as requested. This includes:

o Full traffic signal design

e Proposed storm sewer design

e Traffic control plans

e Construction quantities and cost estimates
e Signing and pavement marking plans

¢ Drainage area maps

A detailed breakdown of the additional level of effort is attached for reference, also see summary below.

Original Contract Amount $1,218,002.00

Amendment 1 Amount $72,887.00

Total Contract Amount $1,290,889
Enclosure:

Exhibit C — Fee Schedule

Entech Civil Engineers Inc. (Entech) is pleased to continue providing engineering services to Fort Bend
County on this important project.

Sincerely,

o Ol

Chris Orosco, P.E.
Project Manager

15021 Katy Freeway, Suite 500 ® Houston, Texas 77094 e Tel: (281) 945-0069 e Fax: (281) 945-0081



Docusign Envelope ID: 0950F0BB-E5EA-410E-B64E-33D1F14CF07C

Prime: Entech Civil Engineers, Inc.

EXHIBIT C - Compensation for Professional Services
Fort Bend County Engineering Department
Project Name/Limits: Ricefield Road Seg. 1 From FM 2977 to Benton Road
Precinct 2, UPIN: 22102MF2FC01
Construction Cost Estimate: -

Project Management $ 6,736.00
Pre-Design (Study) Phase $ 5,224.00
Design Phase $ 18,825.00
Design Phase Traffic Signal $ 42,102.00
Subtotal Basic Services $ 72,887.00

TOTAL SERVICES (BASIC) $ 72,887.00

Page 1of1 LOE



€401 38ed

301
| oovee’s § |seolniag oised - aseud Apmig |
%00} %000 %9LC %91°ZE %98'6C %0¥'2C %E8'T) ONIJ4VLS 40 NOILNEINLSIA %)
00'422'S S $ [ 00vrL $ [ 00089} $ [ 00095°} $ [o00sL°L $ [ 00029 $ SL1S0O ¥08v1 VL0
00°€6 $ [00vyL $ [ 000zl $ [ 00°G6L $ [o0veT $ [ 00°'see $ (34 ANV avaHYIA0 JWIL LYY ATINOH OAY IANTONI ¥NOH ¥3d LYY LOVHLINOD
0€ 0 ) [ 8 S “ S1V1OL-8NS SYNOH
0g 0 ] vl 8 S [ 3SVHd (AanLs) NOISAA-3ud TVLOLENS
0¥ 1 2 z L [ 3LYIILST LSOJ/SIILILNYNO
08 ] 8 2 [ [ LNOAVT ¥3IMIS WHOLS d3SOJ0¥d
0’8 1 8 S 4 [ (Ld3ONOD) NV1d TO¥.LNOD DI44VHL
00l 1 oL 1 € € | [4 (0¥=s) ® SLIHS 1) (%0€) SLIIHS I1140¥d B NV1d
Apng Aempeoy
3SVHd (AQNLS) N9IS3A-I¥d|
S1S0D ®
6
133HS ¥ad soma ‘SuH YOSV | resweipumupy | o 40%L is .M_:mmv uiEL 3 108l01d 3 s01u8g W 190fo1d NOLLdINOS3a SYL
S¥H ¥08v1 40 ON IY.LOL . = i =
_ 00'9¢.‘9 $ _Ememm:cs_ jo8foid _
%00} %000 %00°0 %00°0 %ZE O %06°€ ) %6. 68 ONI34VLS 40 NOILNERILSIA %)
00°9£2°9 S $| - s - $ [o00zL'e $ [ 0096 $ [ 000892 S S1SOD ¥08V11V.LOL
00°€6 $ [00wpL $ [ o000zl $ [ 00G6L $ [00vez $ [ o0'gee 3 (34 ANV AvIHIIAO FWIL LV ATHINOH DAY IANTOND ¥NOH ¥3d LV LOVHINOD
8C 0 0 0 9l 2 8 S1VLOL-8NS SYNOH
[ 0 ] 0 9l [ 8 LNIWIOVNVIN 1O3rodd Tv10L8ns
vl z 8z 9l 2 8 ('syuswBas Juadelpe) sjuejNsuo) swlg
uonjeuipiood «uw_.o._m ‘1
juawabeuep j99foid V|
S1S00 2
133HS ¥ad (1) tuow "SHH ¥oav1 ledusio/uIwpY | o s 15 h.__.“._m..v.m:_:_s._. 3 300foid 3 Jowss Beuel yo3foid NOILdI¥OS3d ¥SVL
S¥H ¥Oav1 | SINOH IY.LOL . = i =
SADINYIS JISvE
Z1-50-5202[%1°Q
xzzzee|(NIdn) Jaquiny 398foid anbiun
"ONI ‘S¥IINIONT TIAID HOFLNI Jueynsuoy

peoy uojusg 03 2262 N4 wold | ‘Bag peoy playadry

aweN ja9foid

*Ju] ‘s193uU1BU7 [IAID Y293 :Bwild

0/040v141aee-3r98-301L¥-v3S3-88040560 ‘Al 2dojeaus ubisnaoq



201 €40z aded
| o0zov'zy $ [Tv1018NS Ol4dvail |
%00} %00°0 %SL'SS %6ESL %GLGL %Ve'8 %L1y ONIJ4V.LS 40 NOLLNGIY.LSI %|
002012y - $ [o00zv'ez ¢ [00008v'9 $ [000€9'9 $ [o00L5'e $ [o00L0 $ S1SOD 08V V.0l
00°€6 $ [00¥pL $ [ooozk $ [o0'G6l $ [ oovez $ [ oo'gee $ (44 ANV aVIHY3IAO 3NIL 31V ATINOH DAY IANTOND HNOH ¥3d 31VY LOVYINOD)
[723 0 €91 S e Sl 9 S1v1O1-8NS SYNOH
VIN 6 v 4 4 | (%001 "%56 "%0.) SNOISIAZY WdS A3SOdO¥d
VIN Ll 8 v v | (uoyueg @ pIeYad1Y) (00L=.1) SLNOAVT NV 1d WdS
VIN 8 v [ [ | (uojueg @ pleyedly) AMYIWNNS NOIS TIVINS WS
VIN 8 v z [ | S3ILLLNYNO 40 AYVINANNS NS
(WdS) SONIMHVIN LNIWIAVA ANV ONINDIS|
VIN 0
VIN St [53 8 v | (%001 "%56 "%0.) SNOISIATH TYNOIS Dl44vdL d3SOd0o¥d
VIN 9 9 1S3N03Y (10S) NOILYOOT LITLNO IOIAHIS ONILLINGNS ANY ONILYNIGHO0D
VIN 62 9l 8 v | (NOIS 13341S 10NN SLIFHS STIV.LIA TYNDIS Old4val]
VIN 6 z v 4 | 31YINILST 40 SISVE ANV STLON TVHINID TYNDIS Ol44val]
VIN D €6 v 9l 8 (DNISYHd® ONIMIM "SLNOAVT 'dO¥d/ANOD "LSIX3) SNV1d TYNDIS Ol44vl]
(@7131430R@NOLNIE) TYNDIS DIVl
3SVHd N9IS3d
Ol44vaL
S1S00 %2
133HS ¥3d soma 'SYH yoav1 leouBIQ/UIWPY | o ool 15 .M.__.“._m..v.m:_:_s._. 3 309foud 1bu3 Jowuag Beue 303foid NOLLdINOS3a ¥SVL
S¥H ¥oav1 40 ON IVLOL ) - M
| o0'sze'z1 $ [v.L018NS AVMAVOX |
%00} %00°0 %LOEL %61'52 %G1 'EY %6581 %00'0 ONI44VLS 40 NOLLNGIYLSIA %]
00'529°21 S $ [ 0070€T $ [ 00077 ¥ $ [ 0060972 $ [00'9/2°€ s S S1SOD ¥08v1 V10l
00°€6 $ [00¥hL $ [oo0zL $ [ 00°G6lL $ [oovez $ | oo'Gee 3 (34 ANV aVIHY3IAO 3NIL 31V ATINOH DAY IANTONI) ¥NOH ¥3d 31vY LOVHEINOD)
901 0 9l 1€ 6¢ vl 0 S1v1OL-8NS SYNOH
201 0 9l L8 [ vl [] SNV1d 1vLO18NS
0 [ S 4 4 | (%00} "%S6'%02) ILYINILST LSOO / SALLILNVYND 31vadN
0L [ L 4 4 4 [ LNOAVTONMEVIN INIWIAVA ANV ONINDIS
061 V 6l 4 L 8 4 SNV1d TO8.INOD Ol44val
0'Z1 [ L) € 9 9 4 S133HS V1vd OMNNVdAH
oyl [ vl 4 S S 4 (SUeld JOYd % LSIX3) SAVIN vIHY IOVNIVHA
0'6€ [ 6€ L €l vl S LNOAV1NOILO3SHILNI
0G [ S 4 4 | (S)133HS SILON TVHINID
S}993YS ue|ld|
3SVHd N9IS3d AVMAVOy|
Slsoo® yaayL (L13) Buuresg
L33HS ¥3d soma SYH ¥oav1 lesuIo/uIwpY | o P 3 303f0ud ERCIIES W 303fo1d NOILdINOS3A YSVL
S¥H ¥ogv] EloYel] JV.LOL ) . M
21-60-5202[®%ed
xzzzez|(NIdn) Jaquiny 308foid anbiun
“ONI ‘'S¥IANIONT TIAID HOTLNI Juelnsuo)
PEOY Uojuag 03 L26Z INd WOl | “Bag peoy playediy[aueN josfod

*Ju] ‘s193uU1BU7 [IAID Y293 :Bwild

0L040¥141age-3p98-301y-v353-88040560 ‘Al 2dojeaus ubisnooq



301

€40 ¢ a8ed

002882, $ [TvioL
00°002°L $ [SISN3dX3 LO3HId ¥3HLO TV.IOL
JIAY3S TVYNOILLIAAV TVNOILJO TV.IO0L
0028911 $ OIAY3S JISvd V1oL
AYVININNS NN
| 0000z°1 $ | IvLoLans 300 |
= 00092 yoeas SJUNoD agn] pajewony JNoH-¢|
- 00052 yoes SO inoH-g|
00°002'L 00°002'L yoea l Uoljoas.B}U| JOUI - SJUNOY UoNedyIsse|D Wwalshg 0apIA INOH-1|
- 00°¥2 yoea S92IAI8S JalN0D)
- 0c’0 josys LX) ) s81do) ojoyd
- oL’0 je8ys LL1X .68 sa1do) ojoud
- 950 3w (a1ey panoiddy S| uaun)) abes|i|
1S00 31V LINN ALD S3SNIdX3 1O3dId ¥3HLO
Z1-60-5202[o%e
xzzzez|(NIdn) Jaquiny 393foid anbiun

"ONI ‘SYIANIONT TIAID HOTLNT

juelNsuo)

peoy uojusg 03 2262 N4 wold | ‘Bag peoy playadry

aweN ja9foid

*Ju] ‘s193uU1BU7 [IAID Y293 :Bwild

0L040¥141age-3p98-301y-v353-88040560 ‘Al 2dojeaus ubisnooq



